

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**CONFIDENTIAL - FILED UNDER SEAL**

**FACEBOOK, INC.'S RESPONSE TO LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S  
"COUNTERSTATEMENT OF DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS" TO  
FACEBOOK'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF  
NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO DAMAGES**

**[MOTION NO. 2 OF 6]**

**BLANK ROME LLP**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP**  
5 Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

Filed: June 11, 2010

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:** June 24, 2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	)	
a Delaware corporation,	)	<b>CIVIL ACTION</b>
	)	
Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,	)	<b>No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF</b>
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<b>CONFIDENTIAL –</b>
FACEBOOK, INC.,	)	<b>FILED UNDER SEAL</b>
a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Counterclaimant.	)	

---

**FACEBOOK, INC.’S RESPONSE TO LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.’S  
“COUNTERSTATEMENT OF DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS” TO  
FACEBOOK’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF  
NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO DAMAGES**

**[MOTION NO. 2 OF 6]**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
**BLANK ROME LLP**  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464  
*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:  
Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey T. Norberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY LLP**  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: June 11, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE .....	1
III. RESPONSE TO LTI'S COUNTER-STATEMENT .....	6
A. Response to Paragraph 1 (Pages 1-4) .....	6
B. Response to Paragraph 2 (Pages 4-5) .....	6
C. Response to Paragraphs 3-4 (Page 5) .....	7
D. Response to Paragraph 5 (Pages 5-7) .....	7
E. Response to Paragraph 6 (Page 8) .....	8
F. Response to Paragraph 7 (Pages 8-10) .....	8
G. Response to Paragraph 8 (Page 10) .....	8
H. Response to Paragraphs 9-10 (Pages 10-16) .....	9
I. Response to Paragraphs 11-12 (Page 16) .....	9
J. Response to Paragraphs 13-14 (Pages 16-18) .....	9
K. Response to Paragraph 15 (Pages 18-19) .....	9
L. Response to Paragraphs 16-17 (Pages 19-20) .....	10
M. Response to Paragraphs 18-19 (Pages 20-21) .....	11
N. Response to Paragraph 20 (Pages 21-22) .....	11
O. Response to Paragraph 21 (Pages 22-23) .....	11
P. Response to Paragraphs 22-23 (Pages 23-27) .....	12
Q. Response to Paragraph 24 (Page 27) .....	12
R. Response to Paragraph 25 (Page 27) .....	13
S. Response to Paragraph 26-28 (Page 27-31) .....	13
T. Response to Paragraphs 29-31 (Pages 31-32) .....	13
U. Response to Paragraphs 32-33 (Pages 32-33) .....	13
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**CASES**

*American Patent Development Corp. v. Movielink, LLC*,  
637 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Del. 2009).....2, 3, 8

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2

*BMC Resources, Inc. v. Paymentech, L.P.*,  
498 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Global Patent Holdings, LLC v. Panthers BRHC LLC*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 5

*Marvel v. Delaware County*,  
No. 07-5054, 2009 WL 1544928 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 2, 2009)..... 3

*Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.*,  
532 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Shaw by Strain v. Strackhouse*,  
920 F.2d 1135 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26..... 10
